
HOUSE BILL No. 2165

AN ACT concerning  motor  vehicles;  relating  to  antique  vehicles;  providing  that  all 
vehicles that are more than 35 years old qualify as antique vehicles for registration 
purposes; amending K.S.A. 2020 Supp. 8-166 and repealing the existing section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:
Section 1. K.S.A. 2020 Supp. 8-166 is hereby amended to read as 

follows: 8-166. The following words and phrases when used in this act 
shall for the purpose of this act have the following meaning:

(a) "Antique"  means  any  vehicle,  including  an  antique  military 
vehicle, more than 35 years old, propelled by a motor using petroleum 
fuel, steam or electricity, or any combination thereof, regardless of the 
age or type of the components or equipment installed on the vehicle.

(b) "Person"  means  every  natural  person,  firm,  copartnership, 
association, corporation, club or organization.

(c) "Antique military vehicle" means a vehicle, regardless of the 
vehicle's size or weight, which that was manufactured for use in any 
country's  military  forces  and  is  maintained  to  represent  its  military 
design, except that an antique military vehicle shall not include a fully 
tracked vehicle.

(d) The words and phrases defined in K.S.A. 8-126 and 8-126a, 
and amendments thereto, when used in this act, shall have the meanings 
respectively  ascribed  to  them mean  the  same  as  defined by  such 
sections.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 2020 Supp. 8-166 is hereby repealed.
Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its 

publication in the statute book.
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